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. FOREWORD

Commuting students make up sixty-two percent of the Fall 1975 student body and represent
the principal source of enrollment growth at UNC-G. The ratio of commuters to resident students
has reversed since Fall 1968, when sixty-two percent of the students at UNC#G lived in dorms.
Thus, in seven years, the commuter @ovcwm#HOS at the University has almost ﬁHH@Hmm In an
effort to identify the needs and problems unique to commuting students, the 'Office of Student
Affairs and the Office of Institutional Research conducted a survey of 2,140 commuter and
resident students in the spring of 1975. A stratified random sample was designed so that
students in the different undergraduate and graduate classifications would be proportionately
Hmvﬁmmmbﬁmm. A total of 684 commiters and 178 residents completed and returned the questionnaire,
giving a response rate of approximately forty percent. A copy of the entire questionnaire is
appended at the end of the tables. -

The following tables present commuter and resident responses to questions on the Commuter
Student Survey. Total commuter and total resident responses are given along with a breakdown
of commuter responses by graduate/undergraduate status and by sex. The totals vary according
to the number of respondents who answered each guestion.

eam tables are divided topically into four sections as mowwoﬁm. A ™
I. General Characteristics (questions 1-2Q)
HH Financial Characteristics (questions 21~ wwv
HHH Academic and Social Life (questions 33-47)
IV. Activities and Services (questions 48-55).
Preceeding each section is a page of highlights of the data in that section.

Data from the Commuting Student Survey provides a description of who the commuters are
and how they differ from resident students traditionally served by UNC-G. Such information can
help planners decide how the University can better serve the growing commuting population.
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 HIGHLIGHTS i

e

SECTION I: ., GENERAL CHARACTERISTICS

84% of all commuters are junior, senior, special adult, or graduate students. (Q.1)
43% of the undergraduate commuters are transfer students. (Q.1l) .
39% of all commuters are males. (Q.2) .

Half of the commuters are 25 years old or older; umw‘om the undergraduates and
82% of graduate commuters are in this age group. (Q.3) «

Nearly half the commuters are married; an additional six @mHQQSﬁmmﬂm separated,
divorced or widowed. Half of the married students have at least one child. (Q.4,6)

73% of the undergraduate commuters are enrolled for 12 or more credit hours;
31l% of the graduate commuters are enrolled for 9 or more credit hours. (Q.9)

Four out of five commuters drive their own or the family car to campus. (Q.12) W

About a third of the ooaaﬁﬁmﬁm usually park in 'C' lots; nearly two-thirds park
on city streets or wherever they can find a space. (Q.14)

One commuter in five lives with parents or relatives; 36% live in rented apartments
and 31% own or are buying their home. (Q.15)

Commuters are somewhat more satisfied with their housing than are resident students. (Q.15)

Undergraduate commuters come to campus more frequently than graduate commuters both
for classes and non-class activities. However, men at the undergraduate and graduate

level come to campus more frequently for non-class activities than women at either
level. (Q.16,19)

Resident students overwhelmingly prefer (93.5%) classes between 8 a.m. and 12 noon.
While that time period is also preferred by 64% of the commuters, 30% of all
commuters want classes after 4 p.m. When graduate commuters alone are considered,
nearly 60% prefer their classes in late afternoon or evening. (Q.18)

The most common reasons undergraduates w:mwomﬁm@ for not living in University
housing were more privacy and better studying conditions off campus. Parental
dZnfluence was cited by 14% of the respondents; about 20% of the commuters live at

hbme. (Q.20)
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L Commuter Onlv
. Resident .Commuter | ___ _Undergraduate Graduate
Tatal Total M I M E
N $ N $ | N $ | N ‘% N % N . 3
la. Class
Freshman 59 33.1 45 6.6/ 15 9.5| 30 12.0 - - - -
Sophomore 41 23.0 |- 61 8.9] 20 12.6| 41 16.4 - - - -
Junior 50 28.1 ] 119 17.4] 48 30.4| 71 28.4 - - - -
Senior 22 12.4 | 143 20.9! 45 28.5| 98 39.2 - - | - -
Special Adult 1 0.6 40 5.8} 30. 19.0! 10 °~ 4.0 - - - -
Graduate Degree 5 2.8 [ 232 33.9| - - - - 90 84.1f 142 84.0
Other Graduate - - 44 6.4 - - - - 17 15.9f 27 . 1l6.0
lb. Are you a Transfer Student? Nl
Yes 20 . 11.3 1176 ,-43.1] 88 55.7| 88 35.2 - - - -
No 157 88.7 | 232 56.7, 70 44 .31162 54.8 - - - -
lc. No. of semesters at UNC-G
1 - - 1 0.1] - - - - - - 1 0.6
2 71 39.9 | 190 27.9] 60 38.0| 62 25.0 29 27.1 39 23.4
3 6 3.4 54 7.9 17 10.8 16 6.5 8 7.5 13 7.8
4 : 39 21.9 | 136 20.01 31 19.6| 57 23.0 20 18.7] 27 l16.2
5 4 2.2 38 5.6 7 4.4| 11 4.4 7 6.5 13 7.8
6 or more 58 32.6 | 260 38.2| 43 27.2(101 40.7 42 39.3| 74 44.3
2. Sex
Male 16 9.0 | 265 38.7| 158 100.0| - - | 107 100.0f - -
Female 161 91.0 | 419 61.3| - - 250 100.0 - - 169 100.0
3. Age
: 18 or less 32 18.0 16 2.3 4 2.5 12 4.8 - - - -
19-20 92 51.7 92 13.5] 28 17.8] 64 25.6 - - - -
21-22 49 27.5 | 149 21.8] 45 28.7| 89 35.6 2 1.9] 13 7.7
23-24 5 2.8 83 12.2| 25 15.9| 23 9.2 10 9.3 25 14.9
25-29 - - 172 25.2( 35 22.3| 28 11.2 50 46.7} 59 35.1
30-34 - - " 69 10.1} 12 7.6 16 6.4 18 16.8 23 NWaq
35-44 - - 71 10.4 4 2.51 13 5.2 19 17.8] 34 Qllwm
45 or over - - 31 4.5 4 2.5 5 2.0 8 7.5 14 ﬁqu




k commuter Only
Resident Commuter |____ Undergraduate Graduate
. ) Total Total M F N
‘4. Zmﬁwﬁmw Status ) N . % N % N Y N Y N % N '
mwnowm 176 100.0 | 308 45.2} 101 64.7|126 50.4 25 23.4] 56 33.3
Married - - 333 48,8} 52 33.3|/104 41.6 78 72.9] 98 58.3
mwwmﬁmﬁmm - - 14 2.1 2 1.3 6 2.4 3 2.8 3 1.8
Divorced - - 21 3.1 1 0.6] 13 5.2 1 0.9 6 3.6
Widowed - - 6 2.9] - - 1 0.4 - - 5 3.0
5. Have yvou and/or spouse -
established your own household?
Yes * 445 69.5| 76 53.9/131 56.5 93 88.6| 145 89.5
No * 195 30.5| 65 46.1{101 43.5 12 11.4] 17 10.5
6a. How many children do you have?
0 * 46 3 74.9| 113 77.4|197 81.7 55 52.4] 98 59.0
1 * 69 11.2] 17 11.6| 18 7.5 14 13.3} 20 12.0
2 * " 51 8.2 10 6.8 17 7.1 20 19.0| 27 16.3
3 * 17 2.8 4 2.7 6 2.5 10 9.5 14 8.4
4 * 10 1.6 1 0.7 2 0.8 2 1.9 5 3.0
5 * 5 0.8 - - 1 0.4 2 1.9 2 1.2
6 or more * 3 0.5 1 0.7| - - 2 1.9 - -
6b. Number with children in the
following age groups
2 and under * 43 15.2( 18 34.6 4 6.5 14 17.3 7 8.0
3-4 * 48 17.0| 12 23.1| 11 17.7 11 13.6] 14 16.1
5 * 26 9.2 6 11.5 8 12.9 5 6.2 7 8.0
6-12 * 63 22.3 8 15.4| 21 33.9 23 28.4] 11 12.6
13-15 * 37 13.1 4 7.8 5 8.1 9 11.1] 19 21.8
16-18 . * 34 12.1 2 3.8 7 11.3 9 11.1} 16 18.4
19+ * 31 11.0 2 3.8 6 9.7 10 12.3] 13 14.9
-
* Not Applicable «
_CO8BH
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Resident

Commuter

commuter Onlvy

Undergraduate Graduate
. . Total Tatal M I . E
. , N % N $ | N $ | N % N % N 3
7. Race : ' ) 5
White American 167 94.4 {649 95.3| 151 96 .8|239 96.0 | 100 94.3 me 93.5
Black American 7 4.0 25 3.7 1 0.6 8 3.2 6 5.7 10 5.9
Spanish American Surname 1 0.6 - - - - - - - - = -
American Indian - - 1 0.1 -~ - - - - - = -
Other, Including Foreign 2 . 1.1 6 0.9 3 1.9 2 0.8 - - 1 0.6
9. Number of Semester Hours |
Enrolled ,
0 - 2 1 0.6 15 2.2 3 1.9| - - 7 6.5 5 3.0
3 -5 4 2.3 (122 17.9( 20 12.7( 18 7.2 25 23.4{ 59 34.9
6 - 8 - - 127 18.6( 15 9.6| 16 6.4 39 36.4f 56 33.1
9 - 11 5 2.8 77 11.3 9 5.7 12 4.8 24 22.4] 32 18.9
12 - 14 40 22.6 [ 158 23.1] 57 36.3| 79 31.7 10 9.3 12 7.1
15 plus 127 71.8 | 183 26.8/ 53 -33.8[123 49.4 2 1.9 5 3.0
10. Degree Working Toward
No Degree - - 23 3.4 6 3.8 2 0.8 1 0.9 14 8.3
Bachelors 171 96 .6 | 393 57.6|145 92.4(242 97.2 1 0.9 5 3.0
Masters 6 3.4 | 212 31.1 5 3.2 4 1.6 80 74.8| 122 72.6
Doctorate - - 54 7.9 1 0.6 1 0.4 25 23.4| 27 l6.1
. 11. No. of Miles Traveled One-Way
To_Campus
Not A Commuter 178 100.0 - - - - - - - - - -
0 -1 - - 102 15.4{ 35 22.3( 37 15.6 9 8.5 21 12.9
2 - 4 - - 163 24.5| 42 26.8( 72 30.4 | -23 21.7 26 16 .0
5 -9 - - 157 23.6| 34 21.7{ 57 24.1 29 27.4 37 22,7
. 10 - 14 - - 64 9.6| 14 8.9 22 9.3 12 11.3| 16 9.8
15 - 24 - - 59 8.9 15 9.6| 15 6.3 12 11.3] 17 10.4
25 - 29 - - 84 12.7| 15 9.6| 23 9.7 13 12.3 33 20.2
30 plus - - 35 5.3 2 1.3 11 4.6 8 7.5 13 8.0
O




, , Commuter Onlvy >
- Resident Commuter |___ Underaraduate Gradnate
. . . Total Total M F ~M E
N $ (N $ | N $ | N $ N | § N 3
12. Single Forxm of Transportation ; . ,
Used Most
Not A Commuter ' 178 100.0 | - - - - - - - - - - -
Own Car / - - 447 67.6| 102 67.1/151 62.7 79 74.5] 115 71.0
Family Car - - 94 14.2| 15 9.9 43 17.8 11 10.4] 25 15.4
Motorcycle - - 8 1.2 3 2.0 1 0.4 2 1.9 2 1.2
Carpool - - 31 4.7 4 2.6 9 3.7 8 7.5 10 6.2
Bicycle - - 17 2.6 10 6.6 5 2.1 - - 2 1.2
Friends Car ’ - - 4 0.6] - - 3 1.2 - - 1 0.6
City Bus - - 2 0.3 2 1.3| - - - - - -
Walk - - 58 8.8] 16 10.5( 29 12.0n 6 5.7 7 4.3
13a. .Use Carpool to Commute?
Not A Commuter 178 100.0 - - - - - - - - - -
Never - - - 410 62.7| 109 72.2(153 64.8 62 60.8/ 86 52.1
Generally No - - 96 14.7] 17 11.3] 35 14.8 17 16.7| 27 16.4
Sometimes - - 96 14.7| 15 9.9 31 13.1 16 15.7] 34 20.6
Generally Yes - - 35 5.4 7 4.6 10 4.2 4 3.9] 14 8.5
Always - - 17 2.6 3 2.0 7 3.0 3 2.9 4 2.4
13b. Would Use Carpool if Available?
Yes ' 58 73.4| 378 58.2( 75 49.71142 59.9 57 56.4|104 65.0
No 21 26.6|271 41.8| 76 50.3] 95 40.1 44 43.6] 56 35.0
14. Where Most Likely to Park?
Not A Commuter 162 91.0 - - - - - - - - - -
B Lot 5 2.8 8 1.3 1 0.7 - - 3 2.9 4 2.6
. C Lot - - - 208 33.3| 45 31.3|113 50.7 16 15.7| 34 21.9
D Lot 2 1.1 4 0.6 1 0.7 2 0.9 1 1.0y - -
City Street 4 2.2 |157 25.1| 33 22.9| 54 24.2 22 . 21.6| 48 31.0
Private Parking Lot - - | 14 2.2 3 2.1 6 2.7 2’ |2.0] 3 1.9
Wherever I Can Find Space 5 2.8 [233 37.3] 61 42,41 47 2..1 58 5§6.9| 66 42.6
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Commuter Only

Resident Commuter’ Underaraduate Graduate
. Tatal : Total M F M
- N . 3 N % N % N 3 N % N 3
15a. Where do You Live? .
With Parents - - 131 19.1] 55 34.8) 70 28.0 2 1.9 4 2.4
Rented Apartment - - 243 35.5| 50 31.6| 93 37.2 37 34.6| 63 37.3
Rented House - - 71 10.4( 22 13.9| 27 10.8 9 8.9 13 7.7
Rented Room - - 12 1.8 2 1.3 7 2.8 1 0.9 2 1.2
Own Home - - 214 31.2y 23 14.6| 50 20.0 56 52.3] 84 49 .7
With Other Relatives - - 9 1.3 5 3.2 2 0.8 - - 2 1.2
University Residerice Hall 178 100.0 - - - - - - - - - -
Other - - - - - - - - - - - -
15b. How Satisfied are you With Fon)
Housing? ~y
Highly Satisfied 38 21.5 | 366 54.1] 72 45.6 129 52.4 57 53.8]108 65.1
Moderately Satisfied 76 42.9 |196 29.0| 56 35.4| 66 26.8 32 30.2( 41 24.7
Adequate 48 27.1 82 12.1( 18 11.4| 39 15.9 12 11.3| 13 7.8
Moderately Dissatisfied 12 6.8 21 3.1 9 5.7 8 3.3 3 2.8 1 0.6
Highly Dissatisfied 3 1.7 12 1.8 3 1.9 4 1.6 2 1.9 3 1.8
16. No. of Days Per Week You Come )
To Campus?
1 * 77 11.5 8 5.2 4 1.6 20° 19.0| 45 27.3
2 * 100 15.0( 16 10.3| 17 6.9 34 32.4( 33 20.0
3 - * 83 12.4| 18 11.6| 28 11.3 16 15.2| 22 13.3
4 * 43 6.4 3 1.9} 16 6.5 ﬂ 5.7 18 10.9
5 * 277 41.5| 78 50.3(154 62.3 16 15.2( 29 17.6
6 * 58 8.7 19 12.3]| 20 8.1 8 7.6 11 6.7
7 * 30 4.5| 13 8.4 7 2.8 5 4.8 5 3.0
* Not applicable \ ’
18. Preferred Class Scheduling
g - 10 a.m. 24 14.0 (107 16.9| 25 17.0 | 66 28.8 5 5.0} 11 7.0
10 -~ 12 noon 136 79.5 |301 47.4) 80 54.4 (151 65.9 mr 21.0| 49 31.0
1 -2p.m 5 2.9 19 3.0 5 3.4 3 1.3 3 3.0 8 5.1
2 - 4 p.m. 4 2.3 12 1.9 4 2.7 2 0.9 3 3.0 3 1.9
- .m. - T 25 .9 . . f 1.0 20 . OH
6 -9 b 2 1.2 |87 13328 1 d T o opdl B LS
7 - 10 p.m. - - 69 10.9( 16 10.9 2 0.9 37 37.0| 14 ELW
Saturday - - 5 0.8 - - - - 2 2.0 3 LI.9
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Lo Resident Commuter | ____Undexgraduate 1 __°  Graduate
Tatal Tatal _ M . B M ) 2l
N % N % N % N L 3 N L 3 N 3
19. How Often ¥ou Come To Campus -
For Non-Class Activities
Not Applicable, Live on or
Near Campus 178 100.0 - - - - - - - - - -
Less Than Once a Month - - 193 30.4} 37 26.2| 73 31.6 26 25.71 57 35.6
l - 3 Times A Month ) - .- 170 26.8 28 19.9| 74 3Z.0 27 26.7] 40 25.0
Once A Week - - 89 14.0( 16 11.3] 28 12.1 15 14.9( 30 18.
2 Times a Week . - - 55 8.7l 19 13.5| 21 9.1] 10 9.9/ 5 3.
3 Times a Week - - 61 9.6{ 18 12.8{ 17 7.4 11 10.9| 15 9.
4 or More Times a Week - - 66 10.4] 23 l16.3( 18 7.8 12 11.9| 13 8.
| 20. Reasons You Do Not Live in a
| Residence Hall . ‘ -
Not Applicable 178 100.0 |276 100.0( - - - - 107 100.0|/ 169 1l00.0
Residence Hall Life Has
No Appeal . - - 138 33.9| 57 36.3| 81 32.4 - - - -
Part-Time Student - - 43 10.6| 28 17.8| 15 6.0 - - - -
Required Contract for Meals, etc} - - 98 24.1) 38 24.2] 60 24.0 - - - -
Parental Influence - - 55 13.5] 13 8.3] 42 16.8 - - - -
More Privacy Off-Campus - - _|210 51.6| 86 54.81124 49.6 - - - -
Easier to Study Off-Campus - - 174 42.8| 69 43.9(105 42.0 - - - -
s
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HIGHLIGHTS 8

SECTION ITI: FINANCIAL CHARACTERISTICS

Nearly a third of all commuters receive financial assistance from their parents, but
only 28% consider themselves financially dependent on parents. When responses are

broken down by degree status, 58% of undergraduate and 93% of graduate commuters
indicate they are financially independent.(Q.2l)

36% of all commuters rely on University loans, scholarships and work-study for
financial assistance compared to 64% of resident students who use such aid. (Q.23)

VA berefits are an important factor in male commuter enrollment. About 30% of male
commuters depend on VA funding. (Q.23)

About two-thirds (66%) of all commuters-are employed.either part or full-time. (Q.24)

Male commuters are more likely to be employed than female commuters. 80% of all
graduate commuters and 56% of undergraduate commuters are currently employed. About

10% of the total sample responded that they wanted to work but were not employed. (Q.24)

Employed commuters work more hours per week than employed resident students. 44% of
male commuters and 29% of female commuters work more than 30 hours per week. (Q.24)

78% of married commuters have spouses who are employed. 72% of those spouses work
more than 30 hours per week. 53% of married males and 84% of married females have
spouses who are employed more than 30 hours per week. (Q.26) .

Only four percent of married commuters have spouses who are also full or part-time
students. (Q.32)

Undergraduate commuters pay less for housing and utilities than do graduate students.

One explanation is that nearly all commuters who live with their parents are under-
graduates. (Q.29)

The meah estimates commuters gave for housing and transportation expenses were
$158 per month for total rent and utilities, $78 per month for those who share rent

msmcﬁwwwﬁwmwtwﬁwmbonrmnvmnmosmsmmwm %mn BOSﬁumwﬁrmoowﬁommnwcwsomomn
to and from campus each month. (©.29,30,31




\ ) : commy v
. Resident Commuter | ___  Undergraduate Gradnate
Tatal Tnotal M F F
N % N % N $ N 3 N % N 3
X ! X
2la. Receive Financial Assistance 4 o
From Parents i A
Yes 152 86.9 217 32.3| 62 40.31132 53.2 6 5.7 17 10.4
No 23 13.1 455 67.7f 92 59.7(116 46.8 | 100 94.3| 146 89.6
21b. Are You Financially Independent
From Parents?
Yes 20 11.6 | 481 71.91 98 64.1(135 54.4 | 102 wmmw 145 90.1
No 152 88.4 | 188 28.1] 55 35.91113 45.6 4 3.8; 16 9.9
2lc. Did Parents Take You as Exemp-
tion on 1974 Tax Forms?
Yes 155 91.7 206 31.4] 65 42.51122 50.4 2 1.9 17 10.8
No 14 8.3 | 451 68.6| 88 57.51120 49.6 | 102 98.1| 140 89 .2
22. Receiving Financial Assistancé
From Other Sources
Yes 87 49.2 320 47.4) 80 51.3(109 44.0 63 60.0| 68 41 .2
No 90 50.8 355 52.6| 76 48.7|139 56.0 42 140.0| 97 58.8
23. Sources of Other Financial
Assistance
Family Other Than Parents 8 7.8 40 lo.8 3 3.2 22 18.6 3 3.9 12 14.5
University Loan, Scholarship, A .
Grant 65 63.7 | 133 35.8| 18 19.4| 58 49.2 21 27.3] 36 43.4
* Bank or Other Financial . nE
Institution 12 11.8 30 8.1 4 4.3 15 12.7 3 3.9 8 9.6
Trust or Estate 2 2.0 9 2.4 2 2.2 33 2.5 1 1.3 3 3.6
VA Benefits ~ 7 6.9 89 24.0| 49 52.7 8 6.8 29 37.7 3 3.6
Vocational Rehabilitaticn 2 2.0 6 1.6 3 3.2 1 0.8 - - 2 2.4
Employer for Education 5 4.9 60 16.2| 12 12.9| 10 8.54 20 26.0( 18 a7
Friends 1 1.0 4 1.1] 2 2.2 1 0.8 - - 1 9242
i
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) Commuter Only -
. Resident Commuter | ____Undergraduate Graduate
Tatal Taotal ‘ M : E M :
N % N $ N % N $ N % N
24. Are You Currently Employed? )
* ..M
Yes . 60 33.7 447 65.8{ 100 :64.5|126 50.6 93 86.9{127
No 118 66.3 | 232 34.2| 55 mwm.m 123 49.4 14 13,1 40
24b. If no, Is It By Choice? M =
- , v
Yes . 91 83.5 1188 72.9| 37 mmw.q.HOp 75.9 9 60.0| 38
No : 18 16.5 |1 70 27.1] 25 -40.3] 33 24.1 6 40.0 6
24c. If Employed, Hours Per Week
l1-5 24 39.3 15 3.4 5 | 5.0 6 5.0 2 2.2 2 1.6
6 - 10 ! 20 32.8 34 7.7 9 9.0| 18 14.9 1 1.1 6 4.8
11 - 15 8 13.1 53 12.1 9 9.0} 23 19.0 7 7.5 14 11.3
16 - 20 4 6.6 63 14.4( 15 15.0| 26 21.5 7 7.5 15 12.1
21 - 30 ) 3 4.9 60 13.7| 18 :18.0| 25 20.7 4 4.4| 12 9.6
31 - 35 : - - 14 3.2 2 2.0 2 1.7 1 1.1 9 7.3
36 plus 2 3.3 |200 45.6| 42 42.0( 21 17.4 71 76.3] 66 53.2
25. Average Gross Monthly Income . ‘ o - 1
From Employment ‘ .
0 - $14 6 9.8 4 0.9 2 1.9/ 1 o0.8]| - - | 1 0.8
$15 - $60 31 50.8 33 7.5 12 - 11.7]| 21 17.4 - - - -
$61 - '$120 16 26.2 56 12.7( 14 :13.6| 38 31.4 2 2.2 2 1.6
$121 - $180 1 1.6 40 9.1 11 ,10.7| 21 17.4 4 4.4 4 3.2
$181 - $240 2 3.3 39 8.8 9 | 8.7] 13 10.7 .3 3.3;] 14 11.2
$241 plus 5 8.2 ]269 61L.0| 55 |53.4| 27 22.3 82 90.1}104 83.2
M
26. .Hours Per Week Spouse Employed :
Not Applicable 178 .100.0 | - - ] - - - -
Not Employed, Would Like To Work | - - 29 9.7 9 . 21.4 8 8.0 8 13.1 4 4.2
1l - 10 Hours - - 11 3.7 4 ' 9.5 1 1.0 4 6.6 2 2.1
11 - 20 Hours - - 10 3%3 2 . 4.8 1 1.0 4 6.6 3 . 3.1
21 - 30 Hours' - - 9 3.0/ 1 @ 2.4| 5 5.0 1 1.6/ 1 ,“fo
31 - 40 Hours - - 142 47.3| 24 !57.1|38 38.0 | 34 55.7| 46 wam
41 plus - - 97 32.3| 2 | 4.8| 46 46.0 9 14.8| 40 A7
| | N R

|
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commuter Only —_—
, Resident Commuter . | Undergraduate Graduate :
Tatal Tatal M F M : F_
N % N ; % N -$ N $ N 2 N 3
27. Gross Monthly Income of Spouse ,
Not Applicable 178 100.0 | - - - - - - - - - -
$15 -t $60 - - 7 2.6 3 8.6 3 3.2 1 1.9 | - -
$61 - $120 - - 6 2.2 2 5.7 1 1.1 3 5.6 | - -
$121 - $280 - - 8 2.9 1 29 | 2 21 3 5.6 2 2.3
$181 - $240 - - 6 2.2 1 2.9 1 1.1 2 3.7 2 2.3
$241 - $300 - - 5 1.8 1 2.9 2 2.1 2 3.7 | - -
$301 plus - - - 240 88.2 27 77.1 | 85 90.4 43 79.6 | 84 95.5
28a. Are You a Veteran?
Yes 1 0.6 | 98 14.5 47 29.9 3 1.2 45 42.5 3 1.8
No 177 99.4 (576 85.5 | 110 70.1 |243 98.8 61 57.5 7161 98.2
28b. Are You Receiving VA Benefits?
Yes 4 2.7 | 87 15.1 48 35.6 7 3.3 30 3l.6 2 1.5
h No 144 97.3 |491 84.9 87 64.4 (208 96.7 65 68.4 |130 98.5
29. Total Monthly Rent or Mortgage
including Utilities
0 - $50 - - 62 10.1 | 31, 23.7 [ 22 10.0 2 2.0 7 4.3
$51 - $100 - - 49 8.0 | 10 .7.6 | 26 11.8 2 2.0 11 6.8
$101 - $125 - - 62 10.1 | 17 130 | 27 12.3 4 4.0 14 8.7
$126 - $150 - - 73 11.9 | 12 ° 9.2 (31 14.1 | 13 12.9| 17  10.6
'$151 - $175 - - 82  13.4 20 15.3 |29 13.2 | 10 9.9 | 22  13.7
$176 - $200° - - 62 10.1 | 11 8.4 | 24 1io.9 9 - 8.9 | 18 11.2
$201 plus - - 224 36.5 30 22.9 61 27.7 61 60.4 72 44.7
t Applicabl 178 100.0 | - - - - - - - - - -
. Mot Arpeinstte (158) (153) (129) (174) (159)
——
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Commuter Onlvy 12
‘ Resident Commuter | . ___Undergraduate Graduate
Total Tatal M Ja M F
30. Your Share of Zoa.bwv\ Rent N L N 2 ,Hz L N__ % N 2 N 3
Plus Utilities
Don't Share 178 100.0 |430 72.1 90 67.7 | 159 71.6 70 78.7 | 110 72.8
0 - $25 ro- - 15° 2.5 7 5.3 6 2.7 - - 2 1.3
$26 - S$50 - - 20 3.4 7 5.3 9 4.1 1 1.1 3 2.0
$51 - $65 - - 26 4.4 6 4.5 14 6.3 2 2.2 4 2.6
$66 $80 - .- 26 4.4 7 5.3 14 6.3 1 1.1 4 2.6
$81 -~ $95 b - - 26 4.4 7 5.3 11 5.0 1 1.1 7 4.6
$96 - $110 - - 18 3.0 3 2.3 3 1.4 8 9.0 4 2.6
110 plus - - 35 .9 6 4.5 6 7 6 .7 17 11.3
P08 (787 (67) (63 9957 | (93
31. “Automobile Operating Expenses
Per Month To and From Campus .
Not A Commuter 178 100.0 | - - - = - - - - - -
0 -5 - - 73 11.6 15 10.5 29 12.7 10 10.0 19 12.0
6 - 10 - - 75 11.9 19 13.3 17 7.4 18 18.0 21 13.3
11 - 20 - - 116 18.4 28 19.6 41 17.9 19 19.0 28 17.7
21 - 40 - - 223 35.3 41 28.7 91 39.7 30 30.0 61 38.6
41 - 60 - - 89 14.1 24 16.8 36 15.7 12 12.0 17 10.8
61 plus - - 54 8.6 16 11.2 | 14~ 6.1 1.0 12 .N 6
mvﬁzmwﬁv (28) (29) (28) (27 (26)
32. Academic Status of Spouse
Not Applicable 178 100.0 | - - - - - - - - - -
Full-Time Student - - 35 10.9 8 15.7 |} 17 16.2 -1 1.4 9 9.8
Part-Time Student - - 42 13.1 6 11.8 9 8.6 16 22.2 1 11 12.0
Not A Student - - 244 76.0 37 72.5 79 75.2 55 76.4 72 78.3
Ne}
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HIGHLIGHTS . : 13

SECTION IIX: ACADEMIC AND SOCIAL LIFE

Commuters are as definite as resident students in their plans to obtain a degree from
UNC-G. ©Less than 3% of all undergraduates in the sample expect to drop out for a
semester during their years at UNC-G. However, the most recent retention study on
UNC-G students shows that 18.5% of all students who were enrolled for the Fall 1974

semester were not enrolled for the Fall 1975 semester. This figure excludes
graduating seniors. (Q.33,34)

Over 70% of both commuters and resident students spend no more than four hours each
week in the library. (Q.35)

Undergraduate commuters use EUC facilities much more frequently than either graduate
commuters or resident students. (Q.36)

63% of commuters leave campus to eat lunch. (Q.37)

The dorm is the most popular study place for resident students; the library is used
more than any other study area by commuters. (Q.38)

More than 90% of undergraduate commuters and resident students are encouraged by their
families to continue their education. (Q.39) ~ m“
Resident students list their closest companions almost exclusively as friends enrolled
at UNC-G., While over half the commuters cite their closest friends as fellow students,
many commuters maintain close friendships with people not associated with UNC-G. (Q.40)

UNC-G was the first choice for ﬁiOlﬁSMHmm of the residents and 70% of the commuter
students. 62% of the men and 73% of the women commuters selected UNC-G first. (Q.42)

The most common reasons commuters come to UNC-G are proximity, cost and academic pro-
grams and reputation. Resident students are most attracted to UNC-G by academic

programs and reputation. Parental influence was more of a factor in resident student
choices than in commuter selections. (Q.43) )

Commuter students, particularly at the graduate level, are less interested in spending
time ‘on campus than resident students are. Commuters tend to be less well informed
about campus events than resident gtudents are. (Q.44,47) .
UNC-G has had a positive effect on the social life of a fourth of the residents and

37% of the commuters. 33% of the residents and 38% of commuters disagreed with the «
statement that UNC-G has improved their social life. (Q.46) OF




Resident

. — e

~Commuter Onlv

Commuter | ___ Undergraduate pate
_Tntal Tatral
) N % , N $ N N N N
Do You Plan to Obtain Degree
From UNC-G?
Definitely Yes '129 77. 520 77.3 | 110 207 77  72.6 [125
Probably Yes 31 17. 108 16.0 31 27 22 20.8 | 28
Uncertain 7 3. 23 3.4 7 5 7 6.6 4
Probably Not 2 1. 8 1.2 4 1 - - 3
Definitely Not 9 5. 14 2.1 4 s - - )
Do You Expect to Drop Out of
School for a Semester or More
Before Opbtaining Degree? “
Yes B 2 . 1.1 | 34 5.1 | 11 4 11 10.3| 8
No : 159 89. 552 82.1 | 120 215 80 74.8 |136
Uncertain 8 4. 72 10.7 19 22 15 14.01 16
Don't Want Degree . 8 4. 14 2.1 5 4 1 0.9 4
Hours Per Week Spent in Library
Iess Than 1 hour 63 35.6 277 41.1 65 107 38 67
1 - 4 hours 66 37.3. |225 33.4 54 85 38 47
5 - 7 hours 19 10.7 | 73 10.8 19 21 11 22
8 - 9 hours 11 6.2 | 28 4.2 5 10 6 7
10 or more hours 18 10.2 | 69 10.2 11 22 14 22
How Often Use EUC Facilities?
Never 34 19.1 [194 29.0 29 18.7 | 49 36 79
1 |.w Times a Week 102 57. 270 40.3 59 38.1 | 91 52 68
3 Times a Week 22 12. 64 9.6 13 8.4 33 1 8
4 - 5 Times a Week 11 6. 77 11.5 31 20.0 | 35 6 5
6 - 7 Times a Week 9 5. 64 9.6 23 14.8 | 36 2 3

|
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. Resident Commuter | ___ Undergraduate Graduate
Tatal Tatal M , r__. M . F
N £ 1IN % N_ % N % N % N
37. While o.b Campus, Where Do You
Eat?
Soda Shop - - 107 17.5 24 16.8 | 54 24.8 16 15.4 7 13 8.9
. Dining Hall 158 91.9 | 29 4.7 12 8.4 5 2.3 7 6.7 5 3.4
, Robot Room - - 30 4.9 12 8.4 6 2.8 8 7.7 4 2.7
Bring Own Lunch - - 63 10.3 7 4.9 [ 33 15.1 6 5.8 | 17 11.6
Eat Off-Campus Nearby 13 7.5 | 63 10.3 12 8.4 | 13 6.0 | -8 7.7 | 25 17.1
’ Eat at Home/Apartment ’ - - 227 37.1 49 34.3 | 81 37.2 40 38.5 | 57 39.0
Eat Far Away From Campus 1 0.6 | 98 16.0 27 18.9 | 26 11.9 19 18.3 | 25 17.1
38. Where Do you Study on Campus?
Dorm . 151 86.8 3 0.5 1 0.7 2 0.9 - - - -
Library 19 10.9 (263 41.4 56 38.1 | 70 30.3 14 14.0 | 78 50.0
Classroom Lounge or Empty Room 3 1.7 |151 23.8 34 23.1 | 68 29.4 8 8.0 | 35 22.2
Lounge in EUC . - - 87 13.7 23 15.6 | 54 23.4 - - 2 1.3
Town Students Lounge - - 4 0.6 1 0.7 3 1.3 3 3.0 | - -
Soda Shop/Robot Room - - 18 2.8 6 4.1 | 8 3.5 - - 1 0.6
Campus Religious Centers - - 1 0.2 1 0.7 | =° - - - - -
Others 1 0.6 |108 17.0 25 17.0 | 26 11.3 17 17.0 | 40 25.6
39. Attitude of Family /Parents/
Spouse Toward College Attendance R
Encourage and Help When Can ., |171 96.6 |592 89.2 131 86.2 (229 94.2 85 82.5 |146 88.5
Discourage Me 1 0.6 7 ‘1.1 1 0.7 2 0.8 4 3.9 - -
Indifferent 5 2.8 | 65 9.8 20 13.2 | 12 4.9 14 13.6 | 19 11.5
. =D
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| Resident Commuter . Undergraduate Graduate
Tatal Tatal M I M E
N $ N % N 3 N $ N % N . 3
40. Closest Companions in Greensboro
Area
High School Friends Not in
College 2 1.2 | 37 6.5 13 10.1 | 19 9.0 1 1.1 4 2.9
High School Friends in College
With Me 19 11.5 | 38 6.6 12 9.3 | 24 11.4 1 1.1 1 0.7
New College Friends at UNC-G 135 81.8 |265 46.2 61 47.3 (103 48.8 38 40.0 | 62 45.3
New PFriends Not at UNC-G 6 3.6 | 67 11.7 12- 9.3 | 15 7.1 19 20.0 | 21 15.3 .
Friends Met Through Spouse - - 19 3.3 3 2.3 7 3.3 2 2.1 7 5.1
Neighborhood Friends - - 66 11.5 14 10.9 | 20 9.5 14 14.7 | 18 13.1
Family Friends 1 0.6 | 45 7.9 5 3.9 | 15 7.1 13 13.7 } 12 8.8
Church/Club Friends 2 1.2 | 36 6.3 9 7.0 8 3.8 7 7.4 | 12 8.8
41. Dating Habits :
Not Applicable, Married - - 333 51.1 |52 34.9 104 43.7 78 81.3| 98 60.9
Met Boy/Girl friend Before ,
UNC-G arnd- Date When we Can 49 29.3 | 79 12.1 18 12.1 ] 39 16.4 4 4.2 18 11.2
Met Boy/Girl Friend at UNC-G .
and Date Regularly 21 12.6 | 59 9.0 23 15.4 | 22 9.2 9 9.4 5 3.1
Met Boy/Girl Friend After A ey
Coming to UNC-G, Not Student
Here, and We Date Regularly 13 7.8 | 33 5.1 3 2.0 | 22 9,2 1 1.0 7 4.3
No Boy/Girl Friend at Moment 39 23.4 | 69 10.6 26 17.4 ] 21 8.8 3 3.1} 19 11.8
Do Not Date Same Boy/Girl .
Regularly 45 26.9 | 79 12.1 27 18.1 | 30 12.6 1 1.0 14 8.7
42, Was UNC-G Your First Choice?
Yes 118 66.7 464 69.9 85 57.0 |167 69.0 79 73.8 |132 80.0
No 59 33.3 Ro00 30.1 64 43.0 | 75 31.0 28 26.2 | 33 20.0
)
N
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. Resident Commuter | Underaraduate Graduate
Tatal .H_D._.mm M F M F
N 3 N % N % N $ N % N $
43. Reasons Influencing Your
Decision To Come to UNC-G i
‘ N
A. Availability of Student
Aid
Agree 38 22.2 | 86 14.1 18 12.1 | 31 14.0 15 15.3 | 22 16.0
Neutral 66 38.6 [279 45.9 69 46.3 [108 48.6 46 46.9 | 56 40.6
Disagree 67 39.2 |243 40.0 62 41.6 83 37.4 37 37.8 | 60 43.5
B. Geographical Location
VQH.mm 105 60.0 (568 86.2 | 131 85.6 (210 87.9 -89 84.0 | 138 86.3
Neutral 35 20.0 41 6.2 11 7.2 | 12 5.0 ‘9 8.5 8 5.0
Disagree 35 20.0 | 50 7.6 11 7.2 | 17 7.1 8 7.6 | 14 8.7
C. Cost (Relatively Inexpensive
Agree . 116 66.2 (506 78.7- | 129 84.4 {192 81.0 73 71.6 |111 74.0
Neutral 37 21.1 | 86 13.4 19 12.4 | 27 11.4 18 17.6 | 22 14.7
Disagree 22 12.5 | 51 7.9 5 3.3 | 18 7.6 11 10.8 ) 17 11.4
D. Academic Programs & Repu- ‘
tation
Agree 16 0 90.9 |514 80.5 | 114 76.5 |201 86.3 72 69.2 | 126 82.9
Neutral 9 5.1 | 89 13.9 25 16.8 | 21 9.0 23 22.1} 20 13.2
Disagree 7 4.0 | 36 5.7 10 6.7 | 11 4.7 9 8.6 6 3.9
. E. Friends Attending UNC-G
Agree 38 22.2 |104 16.9 28 18.9 | 42 18.5 12 12.2 | 21 15.0
Neutral 66 38.6 [258 42.0 68 45.9 89 39.2 41 41.8 |60 42.9
Disagree 67 39.2 |252 41.0 52 35.2 | 96 42.3 45 45.9 ) 59 42.2
LOf—
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Resident Commuter | __ _Undergraduate Graduate
Tatal Total M r M E
N, $ N $ | N $ | N $ N L3 N 3
N
43. Continued: s |
F. Parental Influence i
Agree 63 36.9 (101 16.5 23 15.7 | 63 27.6 45 45.9 | 13 9.5
- Neutral 65 38.0 |280 45.8 74 50.3 | 96 42.1 17 17.3 | 66 48.2
Disagree 43 25.2 (230 37.7 50 34.0 | 69 30.3 72 73.4 | 58 42.3
G. Admissions Standards/
Special Admissions
Agree 38 22.3 {174 28.2 58 39.2 [ 58 25.1 29 29.3 [ 29 21.0
Neutral 93 54.7 |283 45.9 60 40.5 (114 49.4 43 43.4 | 65 47.1
Disagree 39 22.9 160 26.0 30 20.3 | 59 25.6 27 27.3 | 44 31.9
o
44. I Spend as Little Time On Campus
as Possible .
Agree 23 12.9 (237 35.4 35 22.9 [ 93 38.1 52 48.6 | 57 34.8
Neutral 45 25.3 212 31.7 54 35.3 | 74 30.3 26 24.3 | 58 35.4
Disagree 110 61.8 (220 32.9 64 41.8 | 77 31.6 29 27.1 | 49 29.8
45, Locker Space on Campus is ‘
Important to Me.
Agree 10 5.6 [L0S 15.7 32 20.9 | 31 12.7 12 11.2 | 30 18.3
Neutral 83 46.9 RSO 37.4 56 36.6 | 93 38.1 40 37.4 | 61 37.2
Disagree 84 47.5 Bl4 46.9 65 42.4 1120 49.2 55 51.4 | 73 44.5
46. Attending UNC-G Has Improved
’ My Social Life
Agree 173 26.1 |66 37.3 56 37.1 | 67 27.8 19 18.3 | 30 i8.1
Neutral 274 41.4 143 24.3 56 27.1 | 86 35.7 49 47.1 | 83 50.3
Disagree 215 32.5 |70 38.4 39 25.9 [ 88 36.5 36 34.6 | 52 31.5
. Of
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, Commuter Only
Resident Commuter | ____ -Undergraduate Graduate
Total Total M T M F
N % N % N % N % N % N. |
I am Generally Aware of
Campus Events
Agree 130 73.4 1255 38.4 65 43.9 | 97 39.9 31 29.3} 61 36.7
Neutral 22 12.4 (160 24.1 30 20.3 | 50 20.6 36 34.0 | 44 26.5
Disagree 25 14.1 |249 37.5 53 35.8 | 96 39.5 39 36.8 | 61 36.7
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SECTION IV: ACTIVITIES AND SERVICES

Commuters,. particularly graduate commuters are less involved than resident students
in extra-curricular activities. However, no more than 47% of the resident sample
expressed interest in any one of the extra-curricular activities listed. Both
residents and commuters who are involved in such activities expressed the greatest
interest in campus special interest groups, intramural sports and academic clubs.
Resident students are also fairly interested in campus religious groups. (Q.48)

With the exception of undergraduate males, commuters take minimal advantage of campus
social functions such as dances, beer parties and coffee houses. (Q.49)

All commuters mHm‘anw more likely to attend concerts, films, lectures or art exhibits
than social functions. Resident students are much more active. in attending all campus

events except Town Student Luncheons, but they are just as likely to attend social as
cultural events. (Q.49) -

The University Counseling Services have been used by about one in five resident and
undergraduate commuters and by about one in nine graduate commuters. (Q.50) uﬂ
Commuters and residents are similar in their choice of services most of them believe
the University should provide. The top four services which both groups indicated as

most needed are career guidance, extended job placement facilities, financial counseling
and counseling for personal problems. (Q.50)

Graduate commuters are less interested in services than resident and undergraduate
commuters. Extended job placement facilities is the primary need graduate commuters
see. Other services they indicate considerable interest in are optiocnal activity

fees for spouses, a clearinghouse for off-campus facilities and a city orientation
program. (Q.51)

Residents are more likely than commuters and undergraduate commuters are more likely
than graduate commuters to participate in activities or interest groups which the

University might offer. The most popular activites listed were tennis, swimming and
bicycling. (Q.52) )

nxm
ZonmomﬁvmooaasﬁmﬁmmbmﬁmmwmmSﬁmmHmmvaﬁovaﬁMow@mﬁmws campus events beginning at!
7:00 p.m. than any other time. (Q.53) \

The majority of residents but not commuters want a major athletic team at UNC-G.
However, the idea of such a team is supported by less than half the commuters and }
residents if such a team would have to be subsidized with increased activity fees. (Q.54)




. Commuter Onlv
L Resident Commuter |- ___Undergraduate Graduate
Total _Tntal M r M B
N $ N 3 N - 5 N 2 N $ N
48. Involvement in Extra-Curricular
Activities
A. Student Government
None 129 74,1 | 486 78.8/ 98 99.01172 73.8 81 85.3] 134
Would Like To But No Time 30 17.2 | 106 17.2f 32 22.5| 51 21.9 13, 13.7f 10
Inactive Member 2 1.1 3 0.5 2 1.4 - - 1 1.1 -
Active Member 12 6.8 21 3.4| 10 7.0 10 4,3 - - 1
B. Service Fraternity/Sorority -
None 141 82.0 | 512 83.3| 116 82.3(181 78.7 81 85.3/133
Would Like To But No Time 27 15.7 75 12.2( 12 8.5 42 18.3 10 10.5] 11
Inactive Menber _ 1 0.6 5 0.8 1 0.7 - - 3 3.2 1
Active Member 3 1.8 21 3.4 11 7.8 7 3.1 1 1.1 2
C. Academic Clubs
None 113 64.9 | 453 73.8| 104 74.3]1155 67.1 78 83.0]/115 77.7
Would Like To But No Time 27 15.5, | 119 19.4| 24 17.1| 54 23.4 12 12.8f 29 19.6
Inactive Member 15 8.6 19 3.1 7 5.0 9 3.9 |7 2 2.1 1 0.7
Active Menmber . 19 . 10.9 21 3.4 4 2.8 13 5.6 2 2.1 2 1.4
D. Band, Oxchestra, Choir
None 135 77.1 | 514 83.8( 123 86.0(185 80.8| 83 89,2122
Would Like To But No Time 26 14.9 72 11.7| 11 7.7 33 14.4 9 9.7 19
Inactive Member 1 0.6 4 0.7 - - - - - - -
Active Member 13 7.4 21 3.4 8 5.6| 11 4.9 1 1.1 5
E. Student Publications
None 127 73.0 | 483 78.8| 106 74.6 1169 73.8 77 81.9/130
Would Like To But No Time . 41 23.6 | 116 18.9( 28 19.7| 53 24.5 17 18.1 15
Inactive Member - - 3 0.5 2 1.4 1 0.4 - - - OB
Active Member 6 3.4 | 10 1.6] 6 4.2 3 1.3| - - 1 9
i
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Resident Commuter | __ _ Undergraduate Graduate

Taotal : Total M r - M

N % N $ | N, % N 3 N % N
Intramural Sports "
None 96 55.2 | 430 . 69.8 67 46 .2( 180 78.3 60 (64.5|122
Would Like To But No Time 50 28.7 | 141 22.9] 58 40.0| 42 18.3 24 '25.8] 17
Inactive Menber 4 2.3 4 0.6 3 2.1 - - 1 1.1 -
Active Member 24 13.8 40 6.5 17 11.8 8 3.5 8 8.7 7
Intercollegiate Athletics
None 143 82.7 | 509 82.9| 98 69.0(200 86.6 74 79.6|136 2.5
Would ILike To But No Time 23 13.3 81 13.2] 33 23.2| 24 10.4 ie 17.2 8 5.4
Inactive Member 1 0.6 4 0.7 2 1.4 - - 2 2.2 =- -
Active Member 6 3.5 18 3.0 8 5.6 7 3.0 1 1.1 2 1.4
Campus Religious Groups
None 112 64.4 | 497 80.3| 120 84.5(174 75.0 83 88.3} 119 79.3
Would Like To But No Time 32 18.4 91 14.7 13 9.2 43 18.5-| 10 10.6| 25 16.7
Inactive Member 5 2.9 14 2.3 4 2.8 7 3.0 - - 3 2.0
Active Member 25 14.3 15 2.4 4 2.8 8 3.5 1 1.1 2 1.4
Campus Special Interest
Groups .
None 92 53.2 | 392 63.4] 82 56.9(128 55.7 71 74.7 110
Would Like To But No Time 64 37.0 {195 31.6| 52 36.1| 86 37.4 20 21.1 37
Inactive Member < 2 1.2 9 1.5 = - 5 2.2 3 3.2 1
Active -Member [ 15 8.7 | 22 3.5 10 7.0 11 4.8 1 1.1 -
Campus Political Groups
None 150 86.2 | 524 85.1| 114 80.9|200 85.5 80 86.0[129
Would Like To But No Time 16 9.2 78 12.7] 16 11.3] 33 14.1 11 11.8] 18
Inactive Member LS 3 1.7 7 1.1 5 3.5 = - 2 2.2 -
Active Member - 5 2.8 7 1.1 6 4.2 1 0.4 - - -

O
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Commuter | _ Undergraduate Graduate
Taotal Total : M E M F
N % N % N % N % N 3 N 3
49. How Often  During Current
Semester Have You Participated o~
In Events? N
A, Concerts or Recitals
No Response 74 41.6 | 445 65.4 97 61.8(147 '58.8 81 75.7 122 72.6
1 -2 59 33.1 | 141 20.7| 36 22.9| 60 24.0 19 17.8] 26 15.5
3 -5 34 19.1 74 10.9/ 17- 10.8( 35 14.0 6 5.6/ 16 9.5
6 plus. 11 6.2 20 2.9 7 4.5 8 3.2 1 0.9 4 2.4
B. Films
No Response 53 29.8 | 487 71.6| 97 61.8|/169 67.6 85 79.4} 138 82.1
1 -..2 52 29.2 | 114 16 .8 33 21.0| 49 19.6 14 13.1] 18 10.7
3 -5 57 32.0 56 8.2 20 12.7| 21 8.4 6 5.6 9 5.3
6 plus 16 9.0 23 3.4 7 4.4 6 2.4 "2 1.9 3 1.8
C. Guest Lectures
No Response 82 46.1 | 380 mmmw 83 52.9|140 56.0 65 60.7 94 56.0
1 -2 73 41.0 | 233 34.3| 53 33.8( 88 35.2 33 30.8 59 35.1
3 -5 21 11.8 62 9.1 18 11.5| 22 8.8 8 7.5 14 8.3
6 plus 2 1.1 5 0.7 3 1.9 - - 1 0.9 1 0.6
D. Art/Photography Exhibits
No Response 82 46 .1 | 432 63.5 99 63.1|1141 56.4 81 75.7 113 67.3
1 -2 69 38.8 | 170 25.0{ 46 29.3] 66 26.4 17 15.9] 41 24.4
3 -5 . 23 12.9 59 8.7 8 5.1 34 13.6 |- 8 7.5 9 5.4
6 plus 4 2.2 19 2.8 4 2.5 9 3.6 1 0.9 5 3.0
F. Coffee Houses
No Response 104 58.4 | 606 89.1f 123 78.31227 90.8 97 90.6[ 161 95.8
1 -2 47 26.4 51 7.5 21 13.4| 17 6.8 7 6.5 6 - 3.6
3 -5 19 10.7 .20 2.9] 12 7.6 5 2.0 2 1.9 1 COBeé
_ 6 plus ’ 3 1.7 3 0.4{ 1 0.6/ 1 0.4 1 0.9 - gmwm
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Resident ‘Commuter Undergaraduate Graduate
Tatal Tntal M r M ol
N % N $ N % N $ N $ N L
Dances 3
No Response 76 42.7 | 597 87.8| 124 79 .01216 86.4 97 90.7| 162 96.4
1 - 2 63 35.4 |.57 8.4 20 12.7] 26 10.4 7 6.5 4 2.4
3 -5 33 18.5 22 3.2] 13 8.3 7 2.8 1 0.9 1 0.6
6 plus , 6 3.4 4 0.6) - - 1 0.4 |- 2 1.9 1 0.6
Combos )
No Response . 160 89.9 | 651 95.7| 141 89.8(243 97.2 | 103 96.3] 166 98.8
1 - 2 13 7.3 23 3.4} 13 8.3 5 2.0 4 3.7 1 0.6
3 -5 4 2.2 4 0.6 3 1.9 1 0.4 - - - -
6 plus 1 0.6 2 0.3 - - 1 0.4 - - 1 0.6
Beer Parties
No wmmwonmm 85 47.8 | 581 85.4| 109 69.4|1220 88.0 93 86.9| 161 95.8
1 - 2 . 55 30.9 76 11.2; 33 21.0| 27 10.8 11 10.3 5 3.0
3 -5 31 17.4 18 2.6] 12 7.61 2 0.8 2 1.9 2 U 1.2
6 plus 7 3.9 5 0.7 3 1.9 1 0.4 1 0.9 - -
Athletic Events
No Response 97 54.5 | 599 88.1[ 125 79.6| 92 86.0 ] 226 90.4; 158 94.0
1 - 2 43 24.2 47 6.9 20 12.7 6 5.6 16 6.4 5 3.0
3 -5 18 10.1 26 3.8/ 10 6.4 6 5.6 6 2.4 4 2.4
6 plus 20 11.2 8 1.2 2 1.3 3 2.8 2 0.8 1 0.6
Town Student Luncheons
No Response ) 174 97.8 | 554 81.5| 115 73.2]180 72.0 99 92.5| 162 96 .4
1 - 2 4 2.2 98 14.4] 34 21.7] 51 20.4 7 6.5 6 3.6
3 -5 - - 26 3.8 8 5.1 17 6.8 1 0.9} - -
; 6 plus - - 2 0.3 =- - 2 0.8 - - - -
oc, Of
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, Commuter Onlv
Resident Commuter Underaraduate Graduate
Tatal Taotal M F , M F
N % N 2 N $ N $ N % N 3
Have You Used University
Counseling Services?
Yes 39 22.2 112 17.1] 32 21.9 49 20.4 12 11.77 19 11.5
No 137 77.8 | 543 82.9/ 114 78.1 |191 79.6 91 88.3| 146 88.5
Should These Services Be
Provided .
A. Counseling Service for
Career Guidance
Not Needed 13 7.4 90 14.0f 13 8.9 16 6.8 26 25.2] 34 21.7
Not By UNC-G 3 1.7 14 2.2 8 5.5 2 0.8 1 1.0 3 1.9
Yes . 151 86.3 | 489 76.0/ 112 76.7 (211 89.4 60 58.3 106 67.5
No Opinion © 8 4.6 50 7.8 13 8.9 7 3.0 16 15.5] 14 8.9
B. Counseling Service for '
Financial Advice
Not Needed 11 6.3 90 14.1] 18 12.3( 20 8.4 24 23.8 27 17.5
Not By UNC-G 12 6.8 48 7.5 15 10.3| 12 5.1 9 8.9 12 7.8
Yes 140 , 79.5 | 437 68.4 93 63.7/194 . 81.9 53 52.5 97 63.0
No Opinion 13 7.4 64 10.0{ 20 13.7] 11 4.6 15 14.9 18 11.7
C. Counseling Service for
Individual Personal Problems
Not Needed 9 5.1 91 14.2] 17 .11.7; 20 8.4 24 23.8 29 18.5
Not By UNC-G 32 18.1 | 130 20.31 30 20.7| 53 22.4 18 17.84 29 18.5
Yes 123 69.5 ]| 363 56.6| 83 57.2|152 64.1 45 44.6{ 83 52.9
No Opinion , 13 7.3 57 8.9] 15 10.3] 12 5.1 14 13.9 16 10.2
N - (wp
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: noaisﬁmhlbbv<
Resgident Commuter | Undergraduate Graduate
Taotal Total M F M F
N $ N $ N $ N % N 2 N : ]
D. me|EWHHMmmm Counseling '
For mwsawmm.,mmmmﬁmﬁmm.. o™
Divorced or Widowed
Not Needed 11 6.2 1'121 18.9] 21 14.4{ 35 14.8 27 27.3] 37 23.6
Not By UNC-G 88 49.7 | 256 40.1 59 40.41106 44.9 32 32.31 59 37.6
Yes 57 32,2 | 173 27.1 34 23.3] 72 30.5 28 28.3] 39 24.8
No Opinion 21 11.9 89 13.9} 32 21.9]1 23 9.7 12 12.1 22 14.0
E. Family Planning Counseling -
Not Needed 10 5.6 | 118 18.4 24 16.4( 32 13.6 ;25 25.0| 36 22.9
Not By UNC-G 80 45.2 | 234 36.6f 52 35.6| 93 39.4 32 32.0[ 57 36.3
Yes 70 39.5 | 211 33.0| 44 30.1] 90 38.1 30 30.0f{ 47 29.9
No Opinion 17 9.6 77 12.0] 26 17.8) 21 8.9 13 13.0| 17 10.8
F. Marriage Counseling
Not Needed 13 7.3 1123 19.3] 24 16.4| 35 14.9 30 30.0f{ 33 21.2
Not- By UNC-G 99 55.9 | 280 43.9| 67 45.91115 48.9 30 30.0{ 68 43.6
Yes 44 24.9 | 153 24.0| 28 19.2| 63 26.8 25 25.0f 37 23.7
No Opinion 21 11.¢9 82 12.9] 27 18.5| 22 9.4 15 15.0f 18 11.5
G. City Orientation Information
Not Needed 19 10.7 | 84 13.2| 14 9.6| 18 7.7 22 22.0, 29 18.8
Not By UNC-G 46 26.0 | 91 14.3] 18 12.3| 36 15.3 15 15.0f 22 14.3
Yes. 99 55.9 | 391 61.5| 92 63.0/160 68.1 49 49.0] 90 58.4
No Opinion 13 7.3 70 11.0f 22 15.1| 21 8.9 14 14.0/ 13 8.4
H. Cleaning House for Off-Campug-
Facilities
Not Needed 15 8.5 95 14.9} 14 9.5 28 11.9 22 22.0 31 19.9
Not By ‘UNC-G 39 22.0 93 14.6| 24 16.3) 32 13.6 14 14.0 23 14.7
Yes 92 52.0 | 354 55.4] 85 57.8{137 58.3 49 49.0] 82 ﬁ%ﬁm
No Opinion 31 17.5 97 15.2| 24 16.3| 38 16.2 15 15.0] 20 QII@m
, | ELmll
1




.

Commuter Onlvy 27
. . Resident Commuter Unde rgraduate Graduate
Total Tatal M r F
N $ N % N $ N $ N $ N %
I. Medical Services for .
Spouse -or Dependents for ved
Extra Fee ]
Not Needed 30 16.9 | 150 23.5| 29 20.0| 45 19.1 26 26.0| 49 31.2
Not By UNC-G 43 24.3 | 119 18.6{ 24 16.6| 51 21.6 14 14.0| 30 19.1
Yes 56 31.6 | 249 39.0{ 60 41.4| 96 40.7 43 43.0( 50 31.8
No Opinion 48 27.1 1121 18.9| 32 22.1} 44 18.6 17 17.0| 28 17.8
J. Extended Job Placement
Facilities
Not Needed 3 1.7 68 10.6| 14 9.5 13 5.5 16 15.8| 24 15.5
Not By UNC-G 11 6.2 40 6.2 14 9.5( 10 4.2 7 6.9 9 5.8
Yes ‘ 148 83.6 | 483 75.4|105 71.41200 84.4 71 70.3}107 69 .0
No Opinion 15 8.5 50 7.8 14 9.5( 14 5.9 | _ 7 6.9/ 15 9.7
K. Extended Job Placement
Facilities for Spouse
Not Needed 40 22.6 [148 23.3| 25 17.0| 50 21.3 27 27.3| 45 29.4
Not By UNC-G 73 41.2 | 217 34.2| 47 32.0| 98 41.7 15 15.2{ 57 37.3
Yes 23 13.0 | 144 22.71 37 25.2| 41 17.4 43 43.4) 23 15.0
No Opinion 41 23.2 1126 19.8| 38 25.9| 46 19.6 14 14.1| 28 18.3
L. Babysitting Service-
Irregular Basis
Not Needed 18 10.2 (132 20.9] 27 19.0| 35 15.0 25 25.0{ 44 28.4
Not By UNC-G- 68 38.4 187 29.6| 45 31.7| 79 33.9 27 27.0| 36 23.2
Yes 49 27.7 |186 29.5( 23 16.2| 82 35.2 30 30.0! 51 32.9
. No Opinion 42 23.7 |126 20.0| 47 33.1( 37 15.9 18 18.0| 24 15.5
M. Day Care for Students'
Children
Not Needed 10 5.7 (103 16.2) 23 15.8| 26 11.1 21 21.0| 33 xmmmw
Not By UNC-G 64 36.4 |136 21.4| 34 23.3| 52 22.2 22 22.0| 27 “~la
Yes 67 38.1 }295 46 .4 47 32.2 1125 55.1 42 42.01 77 H7
No Opinion 35 19.9 %ow 16.0) 42 28.8| 27 11.5 15 15.0( 18 11.6




Commuter Only 28
Resident Commuter [ ____ Underaraduate Gradnuate
Taotal Total M ya M E
N % N , $ N $ | N % N % N 3
N. "On Campus Housing for
Marrieds
Not Needed 20 11.3 | 121 18.9( 24 16.4| 35 14.8 22 22.0| 39 25.2
Not By UNC-G 27 15.3 90 14.1] 16 11.0f 33 13.9 14 14.0| 27 17.4
Yes 100 56.5 | 285 44.6) 60 41.1({132 55.7 36 36.0| 57 36.8
No Opinion 30 16.9 | 143 22.4| 46 31.5( 37 15.6 28 28.0f 32 20.6
O. Off-Campus Housing for
Marrieds with/without
Children
Not Needed 21 11.9 | 123 19.3] 27 18.8| 34 14.4 21 21.0/ 40 25.8
" Not By UNC-G 53 30.1 | 158 24,8 30 20.8| 74 31.4 21 21.0f 33 21.3
Yes 71 40.3 | 221 34.7| 48 33.3| 91 38.6 36 36.0[ 46 29.7
No Opinion 31 17.6 | 134 21.1] 39 27.1| 37 15.7 22 22,0/ 36 23.2
P. Meal Plan for you and/or
Spouse
Not Needed 33 18.6 | 228 36.2 49 34.01 69 29.6 41 41.4] 68 44.4
Not By “UNC-G 22 12.4 78 12.4] 17 11.8| 29 12.4 12 12, 20 13.1
Yes . : 84 47.5 | 139 22.1| 27 18.8| 69 29.6 20 20.2] 23 15.0
No Opinion , 38 21.5 | 185 29.4| 51 35.4| 66 28.3 26 26.3] 42 27.5
Q. Directory Listing Married
Students for Social -
Purposes
Not Needed ] 52 29.4 | 236 37.3] 45 30.8] 84 35.7 43 43.9] 63 41.4
Not By UNC-G 37 20.9 97 15.3] 25 17.1| 39 16.6 13 13.3}f 20 13.2
Yes 47 26.6 | 133 21.01 29 19.9| 52 22.1 21 21.4 31 20.4
No Opinion 41 23.2 | 166 26.3| 47 32.2| 60 25.5 21 21.4] 38 25.0
a)
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, Commuter Onlv 29
Resident Commuter Undergraduate Graduate
Taotal Total M F M E
N . % N % N % N % N % N 3
R. Social Organization for mJ.W
Marrieds Only
. Not Needed 48 27.1 |229 36.3 43 29.5 | 88 37.8 | 38 38.8| 59 38.6
Not By UNC-G 41 23.2 |110. 17.4 32 21.9 | 40 17.2 17 17.3| 21 13.7
Yes - 33 18.6 (108 17.1 20 13.7 | 41 17.6 18 18.4 | 29 19.0
No Opinion 55 31.1 |184 29.2 51 34.9 | 64 27.5 25 25.5 | 44 28.8
S. Optional Activity Fee for h
Spouse i
Not Needed 21 11.9 125 19.7 31 21.5 | 33 14.1 26 25.7( 34 22.1
Not By UNC-G 20 11.4 | 47 7.4 13 9.0 | 21 9.0 5 5.0 8 5.2
Yes 96 - 54.5 |331 52.2 63 43.8 |136 58.1 50 49.5 | 82 53.2
No Opinion 39 22.2 |131 20.7 37 25.7 | 44 18.8 20 19.8 | 30 19.5
Activities/Interest Groups You :
Might Participate In
l. T.V. Watching
Not Interested 68 40.2 |425 70.1 95 66.9 |149 63.4 | 69 77.5 |111 79.9
Have No Time 22 13.0:| 63 10.4 11 7.7 | 23 9.8 10 11.2 | 19 13.7
Interested 79 46.8 (117 19.3 35 24.6 | 63 26.8 10 11.2 9 6.5
2. Dancing
Not Interested 49 28.5 (330 54.4 78 54.5 1109 " 46.4 60 66.7 | 82 59.4
Have No Time _ 10 5.8 |73 12.0 7 4.9 | 29 12.3 15 16.7 } 22 15.9
Interested 113 65.8 [204 33.6 58 40.6 | 97 41.3 15 16.7 | 34 24.6
3. Cooking
Not Interested , 55 32.0 B68 60.8 94 66.7 |112 47.9 75 83.3 | 87 62.6
: 23 13.4 |74 12.2 13 9.2 | 28 12.0 6 6.7 | 26 18.7
Have No Time
Intorested 94  54.7°0163 26.9 | 34 24.0 |94 40.1 | 9 10.0 | 2 18.7
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Resident Commuter Undergraduate Graduate
A Tatal Totral M M F
N $ N $ | N $ | N $ N % N 3
Camping
zow,H:nmnmmwmm 4L 24.3 1270 44.6 | 43  30.5| 91 39.2| 52 56.5| 83 59.7
Have No Time 24 14.2 99 16.4 30 21.3| 33 14.2 16 17.4| 20 14.4
Interested 104 61.5 {236 39.0 | 68 48.2|108 46.5 24 26.1| 36 25.9
Sewing/Other Crafts
Not Interested 53 " 31.2 {362 59.1 |121 85.2| 88 37.1 79 88.8| 74 51.4
Have No Time 21 12.4 | 67 -10.9 4 2.8( 33 13.9 5 5.6 24 16.7
Interested 96 56.4 | 184 30.0 17 12.0|116 48.9 5 5.6/ 46 31.9
Reading ‘
Not Interested 79  47.0 {365 61.3 | 91 64.5|128 55.7 65 73.9/ 81 60.0
Have No Time 16 9.5 | 85 14.3 14 9.9| 34 14.8 11 12.5{ 25 18.5
Interested 73 43.5 |144 24.2 | 36 25.5| 67 29.1 12 13.6| 29 21,5
Sports ’ T -
o
A. Skiing
Not Interested 44  29.7 |191 40.0 | 43 37.7| 76 40.6 28 " 40.6| 44 41,1
Have No Time 15 10.1 75 15.7 17 14.9| 23 12.3 13 18.8| 22 20.6
Interested 89 60.2 (211 44.3 54 47.4 | 88 47.1 28 40.5| 41 38.4
B. Tennis
Not Interested 21 13.5 |133 26.2 | 28 23.1| 50 24.9 21 28.4| 34 30.4
Have No Time 14 9.0 | 84 16.5 19 15.7| 30 14.5 13 17.6} 22 19.6
Interested 120 77.4 291 57.2 74  61.2|121 60.2 | 40 54.1y 56 50.0
C. Golf .
Not Interested 66 44.0 (231 47.9 | 37 31.9 |104 55.6 29 42.0| 61 mM(w
Have No Time 11 7.3 | 72 14.9 [ 19 16.41| 23 12.3 | 14 20.3| 16 uumNW
Interested 73 48.7 |179° 37.2 | 60 51.8| 60 32.1 | 26 37.6| 33 =
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Resident Commuter |(____ Undergraduate Graduate
Total : Tnotal M I M Bl
N % N % N % N % N $ N 3
D. Sailing
Not Interested 38" 25.0 {182 38.1 | 41  35.3| 68 36.87 29 41.4| -44 41.1
Have No Time 19 12.5 80 16.7 22 19.0| 25 13.5 13 18.6]/ 20 18.7
Interested 95 62.6 | 216 45.2 53 45.7| 92 49.8 28 40.0| 43 40.1
E. Canoeing
Not Interested 45 30.0 | 195 40.0 30 32.2| 71 37.6 | 730 41.7| 56 51.4
Have No Time 17 11.3 75 15.4 22 18.6| 26 13.8 12 16.7] 15 13.8.
Interested 88 58.6 | 218 44.7 58 49.1| 92 48.6 30 41.6/ 38 34.8
F. Basketball
Not Interested 70 47.9 | 258 53.8 43 37.1|119 63.3 27 39.7] 69 63.9
Have No Time 16 11.0 64 13.3 18 15.5| 19 10.1 12 17.6] 15 13.9
Interested 60 41.1 | 158 32.8 55 47.4| 50 26.6 29 42.6] 24 22.3
G. Baseball
Not Interested 90 61.6 | 316 67.7 50 43.5(141 77.0 43 65.2] 82 79.6
Have No Time 13 8.9 52 11.1 18 15.7] 13 7.1 11 16.7] 10 9.7
Interested 43 29.4 99. 21.2 47 40.9| 29 15.9 12 18.1 11 10.7
H. Football
Not Interested 84 58.3 | 313 67.5 46 40.4|148 80.4 36 56.3 83 8l.4
Have No Time 12 8.3 49 10.6 13 11.4 9 4.9 14 21.90 13 12.7
Interested 48 33.3 | 102 22.0 55 48.3| 27 14.7 14 21.9 6 5.9
I. Field Hockey
Not Interested 110 75.3 |358 77.5 77 69.4 ‘145 78.8 51 79.7} 85 82.5
Have No Time 10 6.8 | 38 8.2 7 6.3 | 11 6.0 10 15.6| 10 9.7
Interested 26 17.7 | 66 14.2 27 24.3 | 28 15.2 3 4.7 8 7.8
B
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. . : commuter Onlv
Resident Commuter | Undergraduate Graduate
Total Total M L M F
N 3 N 3 N 3 N % N 2 N 3
J. Ice Skating
Not Interested 43 27.9 |224 45.5 64 52.9 | 68 34.9 41 59.4 | 50 47.2
Have No Time 12 7.8 | 57 11.6 11 9.1 | 22 11.3 9 13.0 | 15 14.2
Interested 99 64.3 [211 42.9 46 38.0 1105 53.8 19 27.5 ) 41 38.7
K. Volleyball
Not Interested 46 29.9 1243 49.3 45 37.2 |105 54.1 35 50.7 | 57 52.8
Have No Time 20 13.0 | 57 11.6 14 11.6 | 17 8.8 11 15.9} 15 13.9
Interested 88 57.1 {193 39.2 62 5.1 | 72 37.0 23 33.3 | 36 33.3
L. Soccer
Not Interested 97 66.0 |332 69.0 62 52.1 (142 75.1 45 65.2 | 82 79.6
. Have No Time 14 9.5 | 41 8.5 9 7.6 | 14 7.4 10 14.5 8 7.8
Interested 36 24.5 |108 22.5 48 40.4 | 33 17.5 14 20.2 ) 13 12.6
M. Softball -
Not Interested 67 45.4 |271 55.5 45 37.2 |121 62.7 37 52.9} 67 65.0
Have No Time 14 9.2 | 55 11.3 '15 12.4 | 18 9.3 11 15.7 | 11 10.7
Interested 69 45.4 162 33.2 61 50.4 | 54 28.0 22 31.4 | 25 24.3
N. Swimming
Not Interested 34 21.8 {171 33.7 42 33.9 | 60 30.0 33 46.5 | 36 32.1
Have No Time 15 9.6 | 84 16.5 15 12.1 | 30 15.0 i3 18.3 | 25 22.3
Interested 108 68.6 (253 49.7 67 54.0 |110 55.0 25 35.2 | 51 45.6
. 0. m.wmnsmrbm
Not Interested 79 52.0 [295 59.8 57 46.0 |122 62.6 38 55,1} 77 74.0
Have - No Time 10 6.6 |55 11.2 17 13.7 | 17 8.7 11 15.9 | 10 9.6
Interested 63 41.4 1143 29.0 50 40.3 | 56 28.7 20 28.9 | 17 16.3
"
o~
- jasl




) Commuter Onlv 33
Resident Commuter | _____ Undergraduate Graduate
Total _Total M T M F
| N % N % N % N % N % N 3
Bicycling .
Not Interested ’ 22 14.3 (192 38.2 47 39.5 | 58 28.7“| 37 54.4 | 49 43.8
Have No Time 15 9.7 | 80 15.9 16 13.4 | 33 16.3 12 17.6 | 19 17.0
Interested 117 76.0 (230 45.7 56 47.1 |111 54.9 19 28.0 | 44 39.3
Motorcycling (trailing)
Not Interested 82 55.0 |337 69.8 74 62.2 |130 68.4 50 73.5 | 82 78.1
Have No Time 12 8.1 | 39 8.1 9 7.6 | 15 7.9 8 11.8 7 6.7
Interested 55 36.9 (107 22.2 36 30.2 | 45 23.7 10 14.7 | 16 15.3
Sports Car Rallies _
Not Interested 109 73.6 {367 75.8 70 57.9 |158 83.2 50 74.6 | 88 83.8
Have No Time 14 9.5 | 37 7.6 11 9.1 | 11 5.8 .8  11.9 7 6.7
Interested 25 17.0 | 79 16.3 39 32.2 | 21 11.1 9 13.5| 10 9.5
Sports Parachuting
Not Interested 101 67.8 (356 74.2 75 62.5 |146 76.8 46 69.7 | 88 85.4
Have No Time 13 8.7 | 33 6.9 4 3.3 | 15 7.9 7 10.6 7 6.8
Interested 35 23.4 |91 18.9 41 34.2 | 29 15.3 13  19.7 8 7.7
Karate or Martial Arts
Not Interested ) 93 . 62.4 (342 69.4 82 66.1 1142 72.4 41 61.2 | 76 72.4
Have No Time 15 10.1 ;48 9.7 8 6.5 | 17 8.7 11 16.4 | 12 11.4
Interested 41 27.5 103 20.9 34 27.4 | 37 18.9 15  22.4 | 17 16.3
Wrestling
zow.. Interested 126 85.1 @423 88.9 98 83.8 174 92.1 56 84.8 | 94 91.3
Have No Time 10 6.8 |26 5.5 4 3.4 | 8 4.2 7 10.6 7 6.8
Interested 12 8.2 |27 5.8 15 12.9 7 3.6 3 4.5 2 1.9
Of
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Commuter Only

. A Resident Commuter | _____ Undergraduate Graduate
Tatal Tatal M F M
N % N $ | N $ | N 3 N % N
8. Attending Sports Events
.Not Interested 34 20.0 1265 45.5 45 33.1 |107 47.1 37 44.0 | 75
Have No Time 15 8.8 [107 18.4 25 18.4 | 37 16.3 20 23.8 | 25
.Interested 121 71.1 {210 36.1 66 48.5 [ 83 36.5 27 32.2 | 34
9. Rap Sessions/Discussion
Groups
Not Interested 75 44.4 1359 61.2 82 60.3 (140 61l.1 59 67.8 ( 77
Have No Time 23 13.6 | 78 13.3 11 8.1 | 27 11.8 14 16.0 | 26
Interested 71 42.0 (150 25.5 43 31.6 62 27.1 15 16.2 | 31

10. Parties

Not Interested 26 15.1 |267 45.6 39 28.7 | 96 41.9 52 59.8 .79
Have No Time 9 5.2 |75 12.8 13 9.6 | 28 12.2 11 12.6 | 23
Interested 137 79.6 (243 41.6 84 61.8 |105 45.8 24 27.6 | 30

11. Photography Printing/
Developing

Not Interested 75 44.1 |294 49.7 62 45.3 |116 50.4 .hm 53.9 | 67
Have No Time 10 5.9 |81 13.7 19 13.9 | 28 12.2 12 13.5 | 22
Interested 85 50.0 (216 36.5 (56 40.9 | 86 37.4 29 32.6 | 45

12. Movie Making 8mm/l16mm

Not Interested 95 55.2 {347 59.7 75 55.1 |138 60.8 54 62.8 79
Have No Time 15 8.7 65 11.2 14 10.3 24 10.6 120 14.0 15
Interested . 62 36.0 [L69 29.1 47 34.6 64 28.6 20 23.2 37

13. Creative Writing
Not HS.ﬁWH.mm.ﬁmQ. 108 63.9 HO02 69.2 95 69.9 [151 66.2 61 70.9 94 722
Have No Time 16 9.5 64 11.0 | 16 11.8 23 10.1 8 9.3 ]| 17 Gmm
Interested 45 26.6 |[L18 19.9 25 18.4 54 23.7 17 19.8 19° DNW
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. . Ragident Comnuter [ Undergraduate Graduate
Tatal Total M I M E
N . % N % N % N % N % N 3
14. Drawing/Painting
Not Interested 86 50.9 {369 63.2 93 70.5 |127 55.2 67 78.8 | 81 59.6
Have No Time 16 9.5 | 69 11.8 10 7.6 | 26 11.3 9 10.6 | 24 17.6
Interested 67 39.7 (146 25.0 29 22.0 | 77 33.5 9 10.6 | 31 22.8
15. Community Service Work
Not Interested 50 29.9 |303 52.3 75 56.0 | 94 41.2 60 69.8 | 73 56.2
Have No Time 25 15.0 | 90 15.5 17 12.7 | 37 16.2 9 10.5 | 27 20.8
Interested 92 55.1 (185 31.9 41 30.6 | 97 42.5 17 19.8.| 30 23.1
. (o)
53. Most Opportune Time for o
Campus Activities Other Than
Classes
8 am - 12 noon - - 27 4.5 5 3.6 7 3.1 3 3.3 12 8.7
Noon - 3 pm 9 5.3 | 94 15.8 16 11.7 | 59 25.8.: 4 4.4 | 15 10.9
4 pm 19 11.2 | 61 10.3 17 12.4 | 30 13.1 4 4.4 | 10 7.2
5 pm 7 4.1 7 4.1 4 2.9 8 3.5 3 3.3 | 12 8.7
6 pm 18 10.6 | 43 7.2 11 8.0 | 13 5.7 10 11.1 9 6.5
7 pm 60 35.3 [194 .32.6 42 30.7 | 70 30.6 34 37.8 | 48 34.8
8 pm 39 22.9 | 86 14.5 26 19.0 | 28, 12.2 15 16.7 | 17 12.3
9 pm or later 18 10.6 | 63 10.6 16 11.7 | 14 6.1 17 18.9 | 15 10.9
‘54a. Would You Support Major Inter- "
Collegiate Team Sport :
Yes 140 78.7 1307 46.1 83 55.3 |125 50.8 47 44.3 | 52 31.9
No 38 21.3 (359 53.9 67 44.7 |121 49.2 59 55.7 |111 68.0
54b. Would You Still Support With
Substantial Activity Fee Increase
Yes 82 48.2 |16l 25.1 52 35.9 | 51 21.2 36 35.0 22 14.6
No 88 51.8 |480 74.9 93 64.1 [190 78.8 67 65.0 | 129 85.4
_CO8BH
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THE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA
AT GREENSBORO *

Office of the Dean of Student Services

Survey Identification No.

Dear Student:

As you may realize, commuters now make up a large portion of the student
body at UNC-G It is recognized that living off campus presents special
problems in the areas of transportation, housing, involvement in campus
activities, the scheduling of classes, financing one's education and others.
The Office of the Dean of Student Services has as its primary role that

of serving in your best interests, assisting with your problems and special
needs and finding and developing ways to solve these problems and more
sdequately meeting your needs. 7

Currently little or no information¥is available about these special needs
and problems of commuting students. This lack of information makes it
difficult to identify those areas in which assistance can be developed
and/or expanded. This is why we are sending you this survey. By soliciting
specific information from a relatively large sample of commuters, we hope

to develop a better profile of the commuting population so that we can

begin to work on those areas, programs and projects to help you specifically.
The better the response or return from those of you receiving this survey,
the more completely we can understand the problems we neéd to address.

We earnestly need and seek your help. Please complete the questionnaire

and return it via the enclosed envelope at your earliest convenience.
Answering the questionnaire should take less than 30 minutes. The code
identification is for processing only and will not be used for identification.
Under no circumstances will your right to privacy be violated.

We also welcome any suggestions you may have concerning how this office
can better serve the commuting student.

Sincerely,

Q -
c. O. Shfbton,.D an of Studemv oervices

seh 4 1
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COMMUTING-RESIDENT STUDENT QUESTIONNAIRE
(Please indicate response in the blank space on the right hand margin.)

la) Class: (1)Freshman (2)Sophomore (3)Junior (4)Senior (5)Special Adult (6)Graduate degree

(7)Graduate special (B)OtRer. . ....uee e iee et et eee e e e (1a)
b) Are you a transfer student? (1)yes (2)N0.vuenvnvenvununnnnnn. Ceeriereieiaieteireraeanaas (1b)
c) Including the current semester, how. many semesters have you been in attendance
at UNC-G? (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)6 OF MOr€ucveeeeeeneerueeneunnnnnnn. et erecareeenaann (1c)
2. SeX: (1)MaTe  (2)FOmaTe. o e et e et et e e e e e (2)
3. Age: (1)18 or less (2)19-20 (3)21-22 (4)23-24 (5)25-29 (6)30-34 (7)35-44 (8)45 or over.. (3)
4. Marital Status: (1)single (2)married (3)separated (4)divorced (5)widowed................. (4)
5. Have you and/or your spouse established your own household? (Myes (2)N0e.ueverevennnnn. S (5)
.6a) How many children do you have? (0) (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)Or MOr€....oeveeeeeeueenunnn. (6a)
b) How many are in the following age groups?
None 1 2 3 4
2 and under
3-4 years
5 years
6-12 years
13-15 years
16-18 years
19+ years
7. Race: (1)White American (2)Black American (3)Spanish American Surname (4)American Indian
(5)0ther, INCTUATING fOr TGN, .« e ettt ettt et ettt et et e e e e e e e e e (7)
8. What is your major field of study? (please specify) (8)
9. Number of semester hours currently registered for and enrolled in? {1)0-2 (2)3-5 {3)6-8
(8)9-T1 (5)12-T4  (6)15 PIUS. ceut et ettt et e eeee e et e e e (9)
10. What degree are your working towards? (1)no degree (2)Bachgi;§s (3)Masters (4)Doctorate...... (10)

’1 30—
11. How many miles do you travel from home/or work tg/égﬁpus (one’way)? (1)not a commuter
(2)0-1 (3)2-4 (4)5-9 (5)10-14 (6)15-24 (7)25-297(3)50 pluS........... e eetececsaaccncaneans (11)
12. What single form of transportation do you use moSt frequently to and from the campus?
(1)not a conmuter (2)own car (3)family car (4)motorcycle (5)carpool (6)bicycle

: (7)friends car (8)CTtY DUS (OIWATK. e eun e eeeeseeee e et e e e, (12)
13a) Do you use a carpool to commute? (1)not a commuter (2)never (3)generally no (4)sometimes

(5)9€Nnerally ¥es (B)aTWaYS .. uunr e eeenereese e eeeteeeneneeme e (13a)

b) Would you use a carpool, if available? (1)yes (2)M0ueunsmnesmnnnses (13b)

14. While attending classes where are you most likely to park? (check only one)
(1)not a commuter (2)"B"parking lot (3)"C"parking lot (4)"D"parking lot (5)City street
adjacent to campus (6)private parking 1ot (7)wherever I can find SPACE. e ev s rreenrarecannans (14)

15a) Which of the foliowing best describes where you 1ive? (1)with parents (2)rented
apartment (3)rented house (4)rented room (5)own home (6)with relatives other than

parents (7)University residence hall (8)other e anas (15a)
b) How satisfied are you with your current housing? (1)highly satisfied (2)moderately satisfied
(3)adequate (4)moderately dissatisfied (5)highly dissatisfied.....oooenomsmnsmonnnennn.. (15b)
16. How many days per week do you come to the campus? (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)evuevueeeennnn.. (16)

17. In the appropriate blanks please print the hours of the day you would most 1ikely arrive
and Teave campus. (Please use the 24 hour clock to the nearest 1/4 hour, e.g.
1:30 p.m.=1330 hours)

Monday Tuesday;ﬁﬁednesday Thursday Friday Saturday

Arrive on campus
Leave campus

18. What class scheduling do you prefer? (1)8-10 am (2)10-12 noon (3)1-2 pm (4)2-4 pm
(5)4-6 pm  (6)6-9 pm (7)7-10 pm (8)Saturday morning C1asSeS.......ceeeeeeeeneeeseeeenaerees

12




How often do you usually return to campus in the evenings or on weekends to study

or attend activities or eyents other than classes? (1)not applicable, live on or

near campus (2)less than-once a month (3)1-3 times a month (4)once a week |
(5)2 times a week (6)3 times a week (7)4 or more times a weeK..... ..c.vivieeeneennnnnns reanae (19) |

Which of the following best describes the reason(s) why you elected not to live
in a residence hall? Indicate whether or not the factors listed below had any
influence on your decision--using (1)yes (2)no

a) not applicable, Tive in residence hall.......vvitiieneeeonarenaaeeerenneronnocsnsoseaaannnes (20a)
b) residence hall life has no appeal to me. Explain:

(ZObg
c) part-time student {only full-time students may Tive in residence halls)...................... (20¢)™
d) required contracts for meals, laundry and/or phones for resident student............... e (20d)
e) parental influence OF reqUIremMeNt. . .....uueereeeeenenaeeeaaeeasnsssassinsssnnsasnnotansssanns (20e)
f) MOTE Privacy Of f—CaMPUS. .« e e ueeereneeeenneesenaeesanaseeaasssssssassssssssssssssessssnnsons (20f)
g) easier t0 StUAY Off~CaMPUS .« vuueeenvnneerenesesesesenaeeseananesentassssssesesosessssannsenne (20g)
21a) Do you receive financial assistance from your parents? (1)yes (2)n0.......ccvvureiernnnnrnenens (21a)
b) Do you consider yourself financially independent from your parents? (1)yes (2}no............. (21b)
c) Did your parents list you for income tax purposes during the 1974 calendar year? (1)yes (2)no.. (21c)
22. Are you receiving financial assistance from sources other than your parents or guardian?
(1) ¥85 (2] MOtuuetvteereeeeesenaeeeeaaeenennnesenneessnnsonnesanansesssssssnssssnnssanssnane (22)
23. If the answer to the above was yes, please indicate the sources:
a) from family Other than ParentS......veieeeeeeeeeenaarasanssesaaseanneresnnsssssssesamenessss (23a)
b) from University loan, scholarship, grants, WOrK......cceeeeieceerensennnsesanennenennanens e (23b)
c) from bank or other financial TNSETILULTON. ..t iviienenee e rnnenrner et tnsneseesenessaannnanes L. (23c)
A) FrOM BrUST OF @STATE..euenenenenenreneneneeenens e e s en st sossismersss svorsiors o ore sioorsor moeee 830 ).
e) from VA benefits including Veterans Rehabilitation.........cciviiiiirrinniinnnnnnnnnns e (23e)
f) from Vocational Rehabilitation.....vueeereerenneeeenantienusnseasansssseassassassssssssnnnas (23f)
g) from employer for education..........veevierinrncnrnnnsneennnes et reteniensaeseearaanaaanns (23g)
h) from friends.....cvvieeeeeeeereennannneerrannnnns bttt esaetttaennaasatatetetaan e e, (23h)
24a) Are you currently employed? (1)yeS (2)N0.....eiuiueinrineiueiuineriseennsneracsnssncnnsansanes (24a)
b) If not employed is it by choice? (1)yes (2)n0......icuiiniiuimenrrnnenrirenrunransernnnnsanens (24b)
c) If employed, please note hours -per week (1)1-5 hours (2)6-10 hours (3)11-15 hours
(4)16-20 hours (5)21-25 hours (6)26-30 hours (7)31-35 hours (8)36+ hours.............. e (24¢)
25. What is your average gross monthly income from your employment? (0)not employed (1)0-$14
(2)$15-$60 (3)$61-$120 (4)$121-3180 (5)$181-3240 (6)$241-$300 (6)$301+......cccvvrernnnnn. (25)
26. How many hours per week is your spouse employed? (1)not applicable (2)not employed, but
would like to work (3)1-10 hours (4)11-20 hours (5)21-30 hours (6)31-40 hours
(7)8] & BOUIS .« vt et veeeveneaneeneeeneeenseaneeanessssssssssssssssssassenssensssssennssnnssannns (26)
27. If you are married and your spouse is employed what is his/her gross monthly income?
(0)not applicable (1)$15-$60 (2)$61-$120 (3)$121-$180 (4)$181-$240 (5)$241-$300
(B) 83014, ettt teseeeeeeneeneenasenasenssoneeansaensensesnsosssanssssssasssnssmmensessnsnnnsns (27)
28a) Are JOU @ VEteran? (1)¥eS  (2)M0. ... ueunseeenuensersonsennerereeoaessesnesessasssssnaessnnnens (28a}
b) Are you receiving VA benefits? (G.I.Bill) (1)yes (2)n0.....cciieiiiiiieiineiininnnrnnnnnnnenns (28b)
29. What is the total monthly rent or mortgage payment including utilities for your house,
apartment or room? (1)0-$50 (2)$51-$100 (3)$101-$125 (4g$126-$150 (5)$151-$175
(6)$176-$200 (7)$201+ (8)not applicable, live in University housing..........ccviuviinnnnnnnns (29)
30. If you share the above expenses, what is your proportionate monthly share? (1)don't share .
expenses  (2)$0-$25 (3)$26-$50 (4)$51-¥65 (5)$66-$80 (6)$81-$95 (7)$96-$110 (8)$110+..... (30)
31. Approximately how much do you spend on automobile operating expenses per month in
?raveTin to and from the campus? (gas, 0il, tires and insurance) (1§not a commuter (2)$0-$5
3)$6-$1 ?4)$11-$20 (5)$21-%40 ?6)§41-$60 72071 S (31)
‘ 32. If married, which of the following best describes the academic status of your spouse?
| (1)not applicable (2)full-time student (3)part-time student {4)not a student...........eccen.. (32)




33. Do you plan to obtain a degree from UNC-G? (1)definitely yes (2)probably yes
(3)uncertain (4)probably not (5)definitely NOt.....uueueeneeeneneneeenenenenenenenenenenannens (33)

34. Do you expect to drop out of school for a semester or more before obtaining your degree?
(1)yes (2)no (3)uncertain (4)dongt intend to obtain degree from UNC-G............eeeeuuenn. (34)

35. On the average, during the current semester, how many hours per week did you spend in
the University 1ibrary? (1)less than 1 hour (2)1-4 hours (3)5-7 hours (4)8-9 hours
(5)10 OF MOPE HOUPS . .ttt esteeeeeeeesaeeeenaesasaeensasensensnneeneencenennesseneessensanas (35)

36. How often, during the current semester, did you use the facilities of El1liott University Center?
(1)never (2)1-2 times a week (3)3 times a week (4)4-5 times a week (5)6-7 times a week...... (36)

37. While on campus where do you eat? (1)Soda Shop (2)Dining Hall (3)Robo£wRoom (4)bring
your own lunch and eat it in lounge, Robot Room or locker area (5)eat off-campus at one
of the area restruants (6)eat at home or apartment (7)eat away from the campus area......... (37)

38. Which of the following best describes where you do most of your studying while on campus?
(1)dormitory (2)1ibrary (3)classroom building lounge, study area or empty classroom
(4)1ounge in ElTiott University Center (5)Town Students Lounge (6)Soda Shop and/or
Robot Room (7)Campus religious Centers (8)0thers. ...uueeeeereneeeeneerereneeeerenensaencneans (38)

39. Which of the following best describes the attitude of your parents, spouse or family,
towards your attending college? (1)they encourage me to go to college and help when they
can (2)they discourage me from going to college (3)they are indifferent and don't
taTk aboUt Tt MUCH. .ottt it ittt i ittt et itenennesnesenseesasesnsaeeess Ceerneeeaan (39)

40. Currently, who are your closest companions in the Greensboro area? (1)friends known in
high school, but not presently in college: (2)friends known in high school who are in
college with me (3)new college friends met since enrollment at UNC-G (4)new friends
met since coming to UNC-G but not enrolled in college (5)friends met through your
spouse (6)neighborhood friends (7)family friends (8)church or club friendS.........eveuuuenn. (40)

41. Please indicate the response below that most closely describes your dating habits?

(1)not applicable, married
(2)I met my boy/girl friend before coming to UNC-G and we still date when we can
(3)I met my boy/girl friend at UNC-G and we date regularly ’
(4)I met my boy/girl friend, who is not a student, after coming to UNC-G and
we date regularly
(5)1 do not have a boy/girl friend at the moment
(6)1 date, but do not regularly date the Same bOY/GirT.....e e eeeeeeeneeeeeneeseeneeneenacnaeas (41)

42. Was UNC-G your first choice of college or University? (1)yes (2)N0...cueeeineeeeoeennnnnnnnnn. (42)
Why or why not?

43. Please indicate the extent to which you agree that the following reasons were influential
in your decision to attend UNC-G. (1)strongly agree (2)agree (3)neutral (4)disagree
(5)strongly disagree)

a)availability of Student Aid.......eovieueenrenneennnnn. e eenaaa. e ieeeeeennennannnannaas (43a)
b) closeness (Ge0graphical TOCAtTON) .. e uu et eeeeen et e en e eneeteeeeseneneneenensnsasnennaeas (43b)
C)COSt (relatively TNeXPENSTVE) e . ettt ettt ittt e te et et eeeseeseeeneeeseaneessssaneaneas (43c)
d) academic programs and FePULAtTON. ... ueee e e enenseneenenneesseeeneeneesenaeeeessencnnseseneans (43d)
@) friends attending UNC-G. . ....ueenuensneeneeneeneeenseeeeeneennsesseesacaneenacenscanseacanns (43e)
F) PAPENEAT TN TUBNCE . ¢ e ettt e it it ettt i eeeeeeeeenaasoeeseeaeanesaneseessanennnessseaannnens i43f;
g) admissions standards or special admiSSTONS PrOgramS. «vueuueee s ieeereeeeeeesenccennocenanns (43g

h) other (specify) . (43h)

442) I spend as little time on campus as possible. (1)strongly agree (2)agree (3)neutral
(4)disagree (S)Strong]y disagr_’ee D T (443)

b) If you agree, why?

45. Locker space on campus is important to me. (1)strongly agree (2)agree (3)neutral
(4)disagree (5)Strongly diSagIree. . v vuuereenseeeneeeeneeeeeueeeeneaeeenaseseseesssnnseanneens (45)




46a) Going to UNC-G has improved my social life. (1)strongly agree (2)agree (3)neutral

(4)disagree (5)Strongly diSagree. .. ..uueeeeeneeeieeeueeeeeeeennsseecososeensesncacsenne sosane ___(46a)
b) If you disagree, why? .
47a) I am generally aware of activities and events scheduled on campus. (1)strongly agree (2)agree
(3)neutral (4)disagree (5)strong1y AT1SA0IEe. it itnneetaaaasanceaseesensnnnnesneaanens (47a)
b) If you disagree, why? .
48. How active have you been or-would like to be in extra curricular activities, including campus
organizations? Code the organizations and activities 1isted below with:
(1)no participation (2)would like to participate but time forbids (3)member of organization
but inactive (4)fairly active member of organization (5)very active member of organization
(6)hold office in organization
a)____ Student Government (48a)
b)___Service Fraternity/Sorority (48b)
c)____ Academic Clubs (French Club, History Club, Philosophy Club, etc.) (48c)
d)”__ Band, orchestra, choir (48d)
e) Student Pub11cat1ons (newspaper, yearbook, literary magazine) (48e)
f)____ Intramural sports (48f)
g)__ Intercollagiate Athletics (48g)
h)___ Campus religious groups (48h)
i) Campus special interest groups/clubs (i.e. outing club, Karate Club, etc.) (481g
J)___ Campus political groups (483
k)~ Other (48k)
49. What cultural and/or entertainment events have you attended? Write number of times you
. have participated in an event or activity during the current semester.
a) concerts or recitals f) coffee houses J) athletic events
b) films g) dances k) Town Student Luncheons
c) ___ guest lectures h) __ combos 1) Other
d)___art and photography exhibits 1i)__ beer part1es
50. Have you made use of the University Counseling Services? (1)yes (2)N0 c.cevevrennnnnnnnnnnnn. (50)
51. Some of the services noted below are offered by agencies on campus. If expanded counseling
and other services were offered in these areas, would you utilize these services? (match
.codes with services listed)
(1)service not needed
(2)service is perhaps needed, but should not be University's responsibility
(3)service is strongly needed and University should provide them for students who need the
assistance
(4)no opinion
ag Counseling service for career and vocational guidanCe.........covveeeveunennnnnnnnnnn . es (51a)
b) Counseling service for financial advising................ Cecececstscecsetansans Ceeteaeas (51b)
c) Counseling service for individual personal problems....... Ceecsciececsttaesasatetsananns (51¢)
dg Pre-marriage counseling for never married, separated, divorced or widowed persons....... (51d)
Family planning counseling........... et e eeeeeeeaeaeeeeaeeeeateeaeaaaaaaaaananaaaaaan (51e)
F) Marriage COUMSETIMG. . e e ieee e teee e eenenneeeanseeanaeeneaceasanseaasssasscaanneaans (51f)
g) City-ofientation-information serv1ce for students new to Greensboro area.......ccccecuene (51g)
h) Clearing house for off-campus housing FaCilities .. uuee e et ieeeeennneeeeneceeaaneanns (51h)
i) Medical services for spouse and/or other dependents for additional medical fee.......... (511)
J) Extended job placement facilities for both full-time and part-time job openings..... cees (513)
k) Extended job placement facilities for spouse, if married......c.eeeeennuueeeeeenennnnnnnn (51k)
1) Some form of babysitting service on irregular basis..............cceiiiiiiiiiiiii. . —__(5M)
m) Day Care services for children of studentS......covuueueieenennnnnnn. e Ceeeeaeans —___(5Im)
n) On campus housing for married couples without childrénis.........coooiiiiiiiniiaaa.. . ~ (5In)
0) Off-campus housing for married couples with/without children............ Ceeetreiaaaas v (510)
p) Meal plan for yOU and/or SPOUSE.......eeeevesennenecncceancenns et eneerteaaaaraaa, cerns (51p)
q A directory listing all married Students for social DUFDOSES + e e vvsnnnsnnsnnnnns ceeeens ~—1(51q)
A social organization for married couples Only.........coueeuiisieeaeieanennaasesas cees —__(51r)
An optional activity fee for the spouse so that he/she can be given the ‘same social
and recreational opportunities as yourself........cciieeeenn.. Ceeerereeans Ceeeean eeeeaa (51s)
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52. Some of the activities listed below are currently available to students or could . |
be organigeq by student interest groups if there is sufficient demand. Please indicate \ 0 ﬁ
those activities and/or interest groups which you might participate in, time permitting.

Use code: (1)not interested in, would not participate if available
(2)interested but cannot participate because of time and distance conflicts
(3)s1ightly interested in, perhaps would participate if available
(4)moderately interested in, probably would participate if available
(5)strongly interestéd in, would participate frequently if available

1) T.V. watching j) ice skating 8) attending sports events
2) dancing k) volleyball 9) rap sessions/discussion
3) cooking 1) soccer groups
4) camping — m) softball 10) parties
5) sewing/other crafts n) swimming 11) photography printing/
6) reading 0) fishing developing
7) sports p) bicycling 12) movie making 8mm/16mm
a) skiing q) motorcycling(trailing) 13) creative writing
b) tennis r) sports car rallies 14) drawing/painting
c) golf s) sports parachuting 15) community service work
d) sailing t) Karate or martial arts
e) canoeing u) wrestling
f) basketball v) other
) baseball
E)‘footba]]

i) field hockey

53. What would be the most opportune time for you to participate in or attend on campus
activities other than classes? (1)8 am-12 noon  (2)noon-3 pm (3)4 pm (4)5 pm

(5)6 pm  (6)7 pm  (7)8 DM (8)9 PM OF Tater. . ieeeeeeeeeeeenrnenrrensnneeens voveeennnensnnes (53)

54a) Would you support a major intercollegiate team sport such as basketball? (1)yes (2)no....... -(54a)
b) If such a team had to receive additional financial support by an increase (perhaps

substantial) in student activity fees, would you still be interested? (1)yes (2)no.......... (54b)

55. Are there any comments or suggestions that you would like to make that would be helpful
to the University in understanding problems faced by commuters
and by resident students? (1)YeS  (2)N0..cuunutitiniitinineerenneesenseeeneeeecnsseensensans (55)
Please use remaining space for comments and/or suggestions.
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